

No. 19-1990

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, on behalf of itself and its clients; HIAS, INC., on behalf of itself and its clients; MIDDLE EAST STUDIES ASSOCIATION OF NORTH AMERICA, INC., on behalf of itself and its members; ARAB AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK, on behalf of itself and its clients; YEMENI-AMERICAN MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION, on behalf of itself and its members; IRAP JOHN DOE #4; IRAP JOHN DOE #5; IRAP JANE DOE #2; MUHAMMED METEAB; MOHAMAD MASHTA; GRANNAZ AMIRJAMSHIDI; SHAPOUR SHIRANI; AFSANEH KHAZAELI; IRANIAN ALLIANCES ACROSS BORDERS; IAAB JANE DOE #1; IAAB JANE DOE #3; IAAB JANE DOE #5; IAAB JOHN DOE #6; IRANIAN STUDENTS' FOUNDATION, Iranian Alliances Across Borders Affiliate at the University of Maryland College Park; EBLAL ZAKZOK; FAHED MUQBIL; ZAKZOK JANE DOE #1; ZAKZOK JANE DOE #2

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE; OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE; KEVIN K. McALEENAN, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of Homeland Security; MICHAEL R. POMPEO, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; JOSEPH MAGUIRE, in his official capacity as Acting Director of National Intelligence; MARK A. MORGAN, in his official capacity as Senior Official Performing the Functions and Duties of the Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border Protection; KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, in his official capacity as Acting Director of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services; WILLIAM P. BARR, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United States,

Defendants – Appellants.

United States District Court
for the District of Maryland, Southern Division
(8:17-cv-00361-TDC; 8:17-cv-02921-TDC; 1:17-cv-02969-TDC)

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Nimra H. Azmi
MUSLIM ADVOCATES
P.O. Box 34440
Washington, DC 20043
(202) 897-2622
nimra@muslimadvocates.org

Richard B. Katskee
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF
CHURCH AND STATE
1310 L Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-3234
katskee@au.org

Mark W. Mosier
Lala R. Qadir
Laura Dolbow
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
mmosier@cov.com
lqadir@cov.com
ldolbow@cov.com

Counsel for IAAB Appellees

Additional Counsel on Next Page

Omar C. Jadwat
Lee Gelernt
Hina Shamsi
Hugh Handeyside

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35 STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Panel’s Ruling That Plaintiffs Fail to State Constitutional Claims Under Rational-Basis Review Warrants En Banc Review.....	5
A. The Panel’s Treatment of <i>Hawaii</i> as Dispositive of Plaintiffs’ Claims Conflicts with Supreme Court and Circuit Precedent.	6
B. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts with the Court’s Decision in <i>Giarratano</i>	11
II. The Panel’s Ruling That <i>Mandel</i> Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims Warrants En Banc Review.....	13
III. En Banc Review Is Warranted Because This Case Presents Issues of Exceptional Importance.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Ablang v. Reno</i> , 52 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Am. Acad. of Religion v. Napolitano</i> , 573 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Azizi v. Thornburgh</i> , 908 F.2d 1130 (2d Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Cardenas v. United States</i> , 826 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	12
<i>Dias v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , 567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	12
<i>Gellman v. State of Md.</i> , 538 F.2d 603 (4th Cir. 1976)	3, 7
<i>Giarratano v. Johnson</i> , 521 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2008)	11, 12
<i>In re Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Int'l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017)	1, 2, 4, 15

<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 961 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Whitehead</i> , 647 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Keenon v. Conlisk</i> , 507 F.2d 1259 (7th Cir. 1974)	10
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 576 U.S. 86 (2015).....	14, 15
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lazy Y Ranch Ltd. v. Behrens</i> , 546 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	8
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	8
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	14
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 983 F.2d 578 (4th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	9

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981).....6, 7

Other Authorities

Proclamation No. 9645, 82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (Sept. 27, 2017).....3
